

No. 14-15420

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VANDANA UPADHYAY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, A CONNECTICUT CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITIES AS A FIDUCIARY AND AN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE SYMMETRICOM, INC.
LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFITS PLAN, AN ERISA-REGULATED EMPLOYEE WELFARE
BENEFIT PLAN,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:13-cv-01368-SI

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michelle L. Roberts (CA SBN
239092)
SPRINGER & ROBERTS LLP
1050 Marina Village Pkwy., Ste. 105
Alameda, CA 94501
Telephone: (510) 992-6130
Email: michelle@ssrlawgroup.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United
Policyholders

Amy Bach (CA SBN 142029)
Daniel Wade (CA SBN 296958)
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 393-9990
Email: amy@uphelp.org
Email: dan@uphelp.org

Of Counsel for United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page#
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	3
I. The Panel’s Decision Contravenes California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule	3
a. California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule Works in Conjunction with ERISA’s Civil Enforcement Scheme to Protect the Internal Claims Process.	5
b. The Panel’s Interpretation of the Plan’s Limitations Provision Requires All Claims to Be Filed within One Year, Completely Eviscerating the Notice-Prejudice Rule.....	7
c. California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule is a “Controlling Statute to the Contrary”	10
II. Aetna Cannot Enforce Its Contractual Limitations Period Against Upadhyay Because Aetna Violated ERISA’s Notice Requirements.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&W Artesian Well Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 463 A.2d 1381 (R.I. 1983).....	11
<i>Ace American Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyds and Co.</i> , 939 A.2d 935 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	11
<i>Alcazar v. Hayes</i> , 982 S.W.2d 845 (Tenn. 1998).....	11
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. King</i> , 304 Conn. 179 (2012)	10
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 275 Kan. 698 (2003)	10
<i>Best v. West American Ins. Co.</i> , 270 S.W.3d 398 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Cisneros v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 134 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>State ex rel. Div. of Admin., Office of Risk Mgmt. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Louisiana</i> , 56 So.3d 1236 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Falcon Steel Co., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 366 A.2d 512 (Del. Super. Ct. 1976)	10
<i>Ferrando v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 186 (2002).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	13
<i>Fin. Indus. Corp. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 285 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. 2009).....	11
<i>Finstad v. Steiger Tractor, Inc.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 392 (N.D. 1981)	11
<i>Gazis v. Miller</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 2005)	11

<i>Great American Insurance Company v. C. G. Tate Construction Company</i> , 315 N.C. 714 (1986)	11
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co. v. Jungling</i> , 654 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 768489 (U.S.).....	8
<i>Hardwick Recycling & Salvage, Inc. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 VT 124 (2004).....	11
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604, 187 L. Ed. 2d 529 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman Bros., Inc. v. Great W. Cas. Co.</i> , 255 Neb. 88 (1998)	11
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 880 So. 2d 336 (Miss. 2004).....	11
<i>Lane v. Provident Life and Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	10
<i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept. v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 256 P.3d 958 (Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>Lusch v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 538 P.2d 902 (Or. 1975)	11
<i>Maine Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Watson</i> , 532 A.2d 686 (Me. 1987).....	10
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Koza</i> , 274 S.C. 362, 264 S.E.2d 146 (1980)	11
<i>Miller v. Dilts</i> , 463 N.E.2d 257 (Ind. 1984)	10
<i>Mirza v. Ins. Adm’r of Am., Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 129 (3rd Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Moyer v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Novick v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14

<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Ins. Companies</i> , 307 Minn. 338 (1976)	10
<i>Safeco Title Ins. Co. v. Gannon</i> , 54 Wash. App. 330, 774 P.2d 30 (1989).....	11
<i>Santana-Díaz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Cal.App.4th 715, 15 Cal.Rptr.2d 815 (1st Dist.1993)	4, 10
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. Hawaiian Ins. & Guar. Co.</i> , 654 P.2d 1345 (Haw. 1982)	10
<i>State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Youler</i> , 396 S.E.2d 737 (W. Va. 1990).....	11
<i>Steffy v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , No. 09–538, 2009 WL 3255219 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 7, 2009)	8
<i>Thomas v. A.G. Elec., Inc.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Certain Underwriters</i> , 771 N.W.2d 611 (August 05, 2009).....	11
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358, 119 S. Ct. 1380, 143 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upadhyay v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-15420, 2016 WL 1128183 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2016).....	3, 6
<i>Weaver Bros., Inc. v. Chappel</i> , 684 P.2d 123 (Alaska 1984).....	10
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F. App'x 78 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-1115	10
Employee Retirement Income and Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
ERISA.....	<i>passim</i>

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-7-1510

Section of Labor and Employment Law8

Mass Gen. Laws.....10

Md. Code Ann., Ins., §19-11010

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 500.3008.....10

N.H. Rev. Stat., §491:22-a.....11

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3420 (2009)11

Utah Code Ann. § 31A–21–312(2) (2001)11

Wyo. Stat. §26-18-11111

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1, *et seq.*6

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv) and (j)(4)12

American Bar Association8

Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(c)(2)15

*Denial Letters – Sometimes Forgotten Arguments to Enforce Contractual
Limitations Provisions*, <http://www.boomerisablog.com/2016/04/04/erisa-9th-circuit-denial-letters-sometimes-forgotten-arguments-to-enforce-contractual-limitations-provisions/>4

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)15

Rule 29-2(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....1

FRAP 35(b).....3

http://www.edd.ca.gov/Disability/FAQ_DI_Eligibility.htm (last accessed August 17, 2014)9

Life Insurance News (September 14, 2015)
<http://www.smithmoorelaw.com/courts-tackle-issues-left-unresolved-by-ihimeshoff-v-hartfordi> (last visited May 13, 2016).....4

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 570-71 (6th ed. 1986).....2

Bruce J. Ennis, *Effective Amicus Briefs*, 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603 (1984).....2
